Three Months Ended

March 31, 2015

(in millions)
(Loss)
Profit  Revenue  Margin  Profit  Revenue  Margin

Reported Pre-Tax (Loss) Income
(1)

  $ (16 )  $ 4,281   (0.4 )%  $ 201   $ 4,469   4.5 %

Adjustments:

Amortization of intangible assets  89   77
Restructuring and related costs - Xerox  126   14
Non-service retirement related costs  46   42
Separation costs  8   —
Other expenses, net  57   46

Adjusted Operating  $ 310   $ 4,281   7.2 %  $ 380   $ 4,469   8.5 %

Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates  37   34
Business transformation costs  1   4

Restructuring charges - Fuji Xerox  —   1

Other expenses, net*  (57 )   (47 )

Segment Profit/Revenue  $ 291   $ 4,281   6.8 %  $ 372   $ 4,469   8.3 %

____________________________

* Includes rounding adjustments.
(1)

 (Loss) Profit and Revenue from continuing operations.

Key Financial Ratios reconciliation:

  Three Months Ended March 31,

  2016  2015

(in millions)
As

Reported

Non-
service

retirement
related
costs  Adjusted

As
Reported

Non-
service

retirement
related
costs  Adjusted

Gross Profit  $ 1,280   $ 17   $ 1,297   $ 1,394   $ 16   $ 1,410

RD&E  134   (8 )  126   141   (7 )  134

SAG  882   (21 )  861   915   (19 )  896

Gross Margin  29.9 %  0.4 %  30.3 %  31.2 %  0.4 %  31.6 %

RD&E as a % of Revenue  3.1 %  (0.2 )%  2.9 %  3.2 %  (0.2 )%  3.0 %

SAG as a % of Revenue  20.6 %  (0.5 )%  20.1 %  20.5 %  (0.4 )%  20.0 %

Guidance:

  Earnings Per Share

  Q2 2016  FY 2016

GAAP EPS from Continuing Operations  $0.06 - $0.08  $0.45 - $0.55

Non-GAAP Adjustments  0.18  0.65

Adjusted EPS  $0.24 - $0.26  $1.10 - $1.20

____________________________

Note: Adjusted EPS guidance excludes amortization of intangible assets, restructuring and related costs, non-service retirement related costs